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Figure 7-7 - St Albans District Network Plan for Walking (Post consultation version)
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Figure 7-8 - St Albans District Network Plan for Cycling (Post consultation version)

APP 13



Appendix SJT3

APP 14



Welwyn Garden City to St Albans
via Hatfield, Welham Green & Colney Heath

Welwyn Garden City Bus Station 1032 St Albans St Peter’s Street 1400
Welwyn G C Ludwick Way/Verulam Cl 1036 St Albans City Railway Station 1406
Welwyn Garden City QEIl Hospital 1044 Fleetville Morrisons 1411
Hatfield Railway Station 1052 Oaklands Nicholas Breakspear School 1417
Hatfield Town Centre Woods Avenue 1056 Colney Heath Roestock Lane 1423
Oxlease Travellers Lane 1058 Welham Green Huggins Lane 1430
South Hatfield Millwards 1100 Welham Green Dixons HillRoad 1434
Welham Green Railway Station 1103 Welham Green Railway Station 1435
Welham Green Huggins Lane 1105 South Hatfield Millwards 1438
Welham Green Dixons HillRoad 1109 Oxlease Travellers Lane 1440
Colney Heath Roestock Lane 1114 Hatfield Market Place 1442
Oaklands Nicholas Breakspear School 1120 Hatfield Railway Station 1446
Oaklands Colney Heath Lane 1122 Welwyn Garden City QEIll Hospital 1454
Fleetville Morrisons 1126 Welwyn G C Ludwick Way/Verulam Cl 1501
St Albans City Railway Station 1131 Welwyn Garden City Bus Station 1505
St Albans St Peter's Street 1137

All other days and Bank Holidays

Sorry, there are no Monday, Tuesday, Thursday, Friday, Saturday, Sunday
or Bank Holiday buses on this route

Valid from: 3rd October 2022

@centrebuslive
www.centrebus.info

0116 410 50 50 | Centrebus

help@centrebus.co.uk




POTTERS BAR | Brookmans Park / Tyttenhanger Green

Mondays to Fridays (except Public Holidays)

SDO
Potters Bar, Bus Garage 0714
Brookmans Park, Blue BridgeRd & 0721
Welham Green, Dixons Hill Rd 0726
Colney Heath, Hall Gardens v
Colney Heath, High Street 0733
Smallford, Station Road 0741
Hill End, Hill End Lane 0749
Tyttenhanger Green v
Fleetville, Morrisons 0755
St Albans City Station & 0806
St Albans, St Peter’s St (Arr) 0812
St Albans, St Peter’s St (Dep) 0812
New Greens, High Oaks 0820
St Albans, Lancaster Road
St Albans, Firbank Road
Sandridge, Langley Grove
Sandridge, Church
Sandridge, Langley Grove 0923
Sandridge, Church 0925
St Albans, Firbank Road 0930
St Albans, Lancaster Road 0934
New Greens, Townsend Sch v
St Albans, St Peter’s St (Arr) 0938
St Albans, St Peter’s St (Dep) 0940
St Albans City Station © 0946
Fleetville, Morrisons 0951
Tyttenhanger Green v
Hill End, Hill End Lane 0955
Smallford, Station Road 1001
Colney Heath, Hall Gardens 1008
Colney Heath, High Street 1012

Welham Green, Dixons Hill Rd
Brookmans Park, Blue Bridge Rd ©
Potters Bar, Bus Garage

Codes:
SDO  -schooldays only
NSD  -school holidays only

NSD
0721
0728
0733

0740
0747
0754

0759
0809
0814

1045
1051
1056
1104

0851
0858
0903
0909
0910

0915

0923
0925

1147
1149
1154
1158

1202
1205
121
1216

1220
1226
1233
1237

1010
1012
1018
1024

1028
1033
1039

1310
1316
1321
1329

mnm
1118
1123
1129
1130

1135
1138
1147
1149

1412
1414

1419

1423
1425
1431
1436

1440
1446
1453
1457

1235
1237
1243
1249

1253
1258
1304

SDO

1540
1550
1550
1556
1601

1605
1612

1617
1622
1626

1550
1556
1601

1605
1612

1617
1622
1626

St Albans | SANDRIDGE

1455
1457
1503
1509

1513
1518
1524

1720
1726
1731

1735
1742

1747
1752
1756
1803

1632
1637

1644
1650
1656

1701
1706
1712

305

All journeys are operated on behalf of
Hertfordshire County Council

At Christmas & New Year,
special arrangements may apply on our services.

Please see notices on buses or visit:

www.metroline.co.uk

For school term dates, please see our website

www.metroline.co.uk

305 Fares

Normal Single & Return fares are available on this service.
Bus Net (where valid) & Explorer tickets can be purchased
and are accepted for travel. For further infomation, please
visit: wwwiintalink.co.uk

Metroline

www.metroline.co.uk




POTTERS BAR | Brookmans Park / Tyttenhanger Green St Albans | SANDRIDGE 305

POTTERS BAR, Bus Garage 0737 SANDRIDGE, Langley Grove 0923 1147 1412 1707
Brookmans Park, Blue BridgeRd © 0744 Sandridge, Church 0925 1149 1414 1709
Welham Green, Dixons Hill Rd 0749 St Albans, Firbank Road 0930 1154 1419 v
Colney Heath, Hall Gardens 0757 1010 1235 1500 1620 St Albans, Lancaster Road 0934 1158 1423 1714
Colney Heath, High Street 0759 1012 1237 1502 1622 ST ALBANS, St Peter’s St (Arr) 0938 1202 1427 1718
Smallford, Station Road 0805 1018 1243 1508 1628 ST ALBANS, St Peter’s St (Dep) 0830 0940 1045 1205 1310 1430 1550 1720
Hill End, Hill End Lane 0811 1024 1249 1514 1634 St Albans City Station © 0835 0946 1051 1211 1316 1436 1556 1726
Tyttenhanger Green v 081 V¥ 1111 V¥ 1336 V V¥ Fleetville, Morrisons 0840 0951 1056 1216 1321 1441 1601 1731
Fleetville, Morrisons 0815 0858 1028 1118 1253 1343 1518 1638 Tyttenhanger Green 0848 V¥V 1104 V 1329 V VvV V
St Albans City Station © 0820 0903 1033 1123 1258 1348 1523 1643 Hill End, Hill End Lane 0955 1220 1445 1605 1735
ST ALBANS, St Peter’s St (Arr) 0825 0909 1039 1129 1304 1354 1529 1649 Smallford, Station Road 1001 1226 1451 1611 1742
ST ALBANS, St Peter’s St (Dep) 0910 1130 1355 1650 Colney Heath, Hall Gardens 1008 1233 1458 1618 V¥
St Albans, Lancaster Road 0915 1135 1400 1655 Colney Heath, High Street 1012 1237 1502 1622 1747
St Albans, Firbank Road v 1138 1403 1658 Welham Green, Dixons Hill Rd 1752
Sandridge, Langley Grove 0923 1147 1412 1707 Brookmans Park, Blue Bridge Rd © 1756
SANDRIDGE, Church 0925 1149 1414 1709 POTTERS BAR, Bus Garage 1803

Sandridge

r\ All journeys are operated on behalf of

Sorry, no service on Sundays or public holidays Langley Grove Hertfordshire County Council

Townsend
School

New

Greens ¥
Fleetville §ma|lford
Watfie/d Rd. S ‘%.
St Albans p— Hatfiel 5,
City Centre o g
Morrisons Z
A
Colney
Tyttenhanger
Route 305
Code Route 305 Brookmans

Park

School or occasional journeys
Railway Station

-—) Bus runs in direction of arrow

Meiroline
www.metroline.co.uk Potters Bar

Bus Garage




Bell Bar to Hatfield
via Welham Green & Colney Heath

Bell Bar The Firs 0945 Hatfield Tesco

Welham Green Railway Station 0949 Hatfield The Ryde/Fawn Court
Welham Green Huggins Lane 0951 Hatfield Gracemead Church
Welham Green Dixons HillRoad 0955 Hatfield Hillcrest

Colney Heath Admirals Close 1001 Hatfield The Galleria

Colney Heath Roestock Lane 1003 Colney Heath Roestock Lane
Hatfield The Galleria 1010 Colney Heath Admirals Close
Hatfield Hillcrest 1014 Welham Green Huggins Lane
Hatfield Market Place 1016 Welham Green Dixons Hill Road
Hatfield The Ryde/Fawn Court 1018 Welham Green Railway Station
Hatfield Tesco 1021 Bell Bar The Firs

All other days and Bank Holidays

Sorry, there are no Monday, Tuesday, Thursday, Friday, Saturday, Sunday
or Bank Holiday buses on this route

Valid from: 3rd October 2022

@centrebuslive
www.centrebus.info

0116 410 50 50 | Centrebus

help@centrebus.co.uk
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The A414 Corridor




Foreword

The A414 corridor is the strategic east-west transport route in the County which runs from Harlow to Hemel
Hempstead, with branches to Watford and Broxbourne. There are very few opportunities for continuous
travel by public transport which increases reliance on the car to make even fairly short journeys along the
corridor. There are also limited opportunities for walking and cycling, with poor and discontinuous routes in
many areas.

There are over 100,000 new homes planned for Hertfordshire and fifty per cent of these will be along the
A414 route, with further development expected beyond 2031. The impacts on the route are likely to be
significant. Traffic congestion is predicted to increase further which will lead to longer journey times and
more rat running onto less suitable roads for example if we do nothing.

The Local Transport Plan sets the County Council's long term transport strategy and provides a framework to

guide all our future transport planning and investment. This framework has been used to develop the A414 Corridor Strategy. The emphasis will
be providing alternatives to the car along the corridor through the development of a Mass Rapid Transit system which will provide a high quality,
attractive, fast and continuous public transport link from Hemel Hempstead and Watford in the west, to Broxbourne and Harlow in the east
serving key urban areas along the corridor including St Albans, Hatfield, Welwyn Garden City and Hertford. This system will crucially enable wider
improvements to transport in the corridor to come forward including enhancements to local bus services, and better walking and cycling links.
Assessment of the likely form and capacity of an Mass Rapid Transit system will determine the need for significant highway interventions at key
locations on the A414 such as a Hertford Bypass.

Junctions improvements are also planned to help relieve traffic congestion, for example at M1 Junction 8 (Hemel Hempstead) and the A414/
A1081 London Colney Roundabout.

As the interventions in the strategy are developed from concepts into real deliverable schemes, advantage will be taken of emerging new
technologies.

This Strategy builds on the principles set out in the Local Transport Plan and offers a vision for residents and users of the transport system to
have reliable east-west travel options across Hertfordshire serving the growing population.

Derrick Ashley

Hertfordshire County Councillor

Executive Member, Growth, Infrastructure, Planning and the Economy
A414 Corridor Strategy 2018 APP 28 5



Executive Summary

The A414 corridor is a strategic east-west, multi-modal transport
corridor extending from Harlow in the east to Hemel Hempstead in the
west. In addition, the A405 extending down from St Albans towards
Watford, and the A10 from west of Hertford to M25 Junction 25 in
Broxbourne also act as important cross-county routes. Other key
urban areas include Hatfield and Welwyn Garden City.

The corridor is extremely important in enabling people to move across
Hertfordshire by different modes of transport including by car and bus.
Today, the corridor experiences traffic congestion along sections of
the A414 and at key junctions between and within towns. There are
also very few opportunities for people to travel continuously by public
transport which increases dependency on the car to make journeys
along the corridor. There are also limited opportunities for walking and
cycling, with poor and discontinuous routes in many areas.

Current levels of traffic congestion will increase even further if action is
not taken, especially as there are at least 50,000 new homes and a
similar number of new jobs planned across the corridor which will
create more trips on the transport network.

Hertfordshire County Council has developed this A414 Corridor
Strategy to confirm the key current and future growth and transport
challenges and identify a set of interventions to help tackle these
challenges.

This strategy has been developed around a set of eleven objectives:

A414 Corridor Strategy 2018
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« Support sustainable economic growth

Improve inter-urban connectivity

» Define an appropriate route hierarchy

« Improve operation, resilience and reliability of the transport network
Enhance sense of place and town centre viability
Enable and facilitate modal shift to active travel

o Enable and facilitate modal shift to public transport

o Implement demand management to support efficient use of the
network and enable behaviour change

e Incorporate the benefits of new technology to support efficient use
of the network and enable behaviour change

o Ensure safe and secure travel
Deliver better environmental outcomes

The corridor has been divided into fourteen geographical segments
which reflect how the corridor is currently used differently along its
length, and how it is predicted to be used in the future. Some segments
carry more longer distance trips mostly by car and lorry. Other
segments carry more of a mixture of shorter and longer distance trips
with cycling, bus and rail also being used.

The A414 Corridor Strategy has drawn from existing adopted plans
and strategies to develop a range of interventions which seek to
address the growth in homes and jobs, and the transport challenges in
the corridor. The interventions also align with the priorities described in
Hertfordshire County Council's Local Transport Plan.

Thirty packages are proposed. Grouping interventions into packages
recognises that some interventions work better together. Interventions

6



range from improvements to footways, new cycle routes, new bus
services, better access to railway stations and highway junction
improvements.

It is not easy to travel along the corridor by public transport. A new
Mass Rapid Transit system will provide a high quality, attractive, fast
and continuous public transport link from Hemel Hempstead and
Watford in the west, to Broxbourne and Harlow in the east via the key
urban areas along the corridor. This could take the form of a tram or
high quality express bus network.

The Mass Rapid Transit is considered to be a critical piece of
infrastructure as it will encourage people to travel more sustainably,
connect people with jobs, schools, shops and key services, and could
lead to a reduction in traffic growth. The Mass Rapid Transit will open
up opportunities to improve walking, cycling and public transport
routes and services by removing traffic. It should enable many of the
interventions proposed in this strategy. In Hertford, the Mass Rapid
Transit will route through the centre of the town, providing an attractive
alternative to the car. A strategic intervention, for example a bypass,
could be required to enable the MRT in Hertford.

Junctions will be improved to help relieve traffic congestion, for
example at M1 Junction 8 (Hemel Hempstead) and the A414/A1081
London Colney Roundabout.

As well as these interventions there will also be a broader set of
initiatives aimed at encouraging more people to walk, cycle and travel
by public transport. The aim is to make better use of existing
infrastructure and services; to discourage traffic using less appropriate
roads through quite villages and past schools to avoid traffic

A414 Corridor Strategy 2018
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congestion elsewhere; remove barriers to people travelling on foot or
by bike; and providing a real alternative to the car for travelling between
towns.

Many of the interventions are only concepts at this stage so there will
need to be more detailed investigations and consultation with local
people who could be affected by them.

If however circumstances change, for example key housing and
employment developments do not come as planned, or new priorities
begin to emerge, a review of the Corridor Strategy may lead to a
potential revision or evolution of the proposals. The delivery of the
A414 Corridor Strategy will be described in a separate Implementation
Plan.

If supported and approved, interventions will be adopted by
Hertfordshire County Council in partnership with the Local Planning
Authorities as well as infrastructure operators, service providers and
private developers. Further discussions with local communities will be
essential. In many cases, there will need to be detailed business cases
that assess overall value for money and wider impacts on society and
the environment.

Funding is also critical. Local Authorities are increasingly reliant on
making bids to funding competitions by Central Government or
obtaining contributions from private developers. It is important
therefore that a robust case can be put forward for successfully
obtaining funds. The availability of sufficient funding will play a crucial
role in the implementation of proposals put forward.



A414 Corridor Planned Growth

Strate 50,000+ new homes and 50,000+ new jobs will create additional travel
gy demand on the corridor’'s transport network including highway routes and

in brief

public transport services.

The challenges ¢’ .
R 1’-:\
Ao o} TG

Highway congestion is predicted to increase leading to longer journey times. Making journeys by public transport along the corridor is
not easy and convenient. It is not easy to travel by bike within and between some urban areas. Communities can be split by heavily
trafficked roads which can be made worse where crossing facilities for pedestrians and cyclists are limited.

The proposed response

SN hTa £y Baf

Better Public Transport

A re-prioritised Enhanced walkingand  Highway upgrades Enhanced urbanrealm  .,nhnectivity and
highway network cycling links accessibility
30 packages of wide-ranging interventions aim to address the corridor challenges, Total estimated
improve inter-urban connectivity, improve operation, resilience and reliability of the cost of all Up to £1 ,3bn
transport network, enable and facilitate modal shift to active travel and public interventions

transport plus much more.
£££ < £ ¢ Sufficient funding needs to be found to deliver interventions

APP 31
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12/03/2024, 10:01 Colney Heath JMI School | Hertfordshire County Council | www.hertfordshire.gov.uk

Colney Heath JMI School

High Street
Colney Heath
St Albans
Hertfordshire
AL4 ONP

www.colneyheath.herts.sch.uk

Telephone: 01727 823898
Fax:

Email: admin@colneyheath.herts.sch.uk

Head teacher: Anne Clark
School type: Primary Mixed
School category: Community
School number: 454

DFE number: 919-2102
Nursery class: Yes

Published Admission Number: 30
(how many children this school is admitting)

Number of children on roll: 209

Free Childcare

2 year old funding: No

30 hours funding: Yes
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https://www.hertfordshire.gov.uk/services/schools-and-education/schools-directory/school.aspx?school=Colney+Heath+JMI+School&schoolcode...
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http://www.colneyheath.herts.sch.uk/
mailto:admin@colneyheath.herts.sch.uk
https://www.hertfordshire.gov.uk/services/schools-and-education/school-admissions/research-a-school/types-of-school.aspx
http://www.hertfordshire.gov.uk/nurseryadmissions
https://www.hertfordshire.gov.uk/

12/03/2024, 10:01 Colney Heath JMI School | Hertfordshire County Council | www.hertfordshire.gov.uk

Apply for a Reception or Year 7 (secondary) school place to start in

September 2024 >

Apply for all other year groups >

Read Colney Heath JMI School admission rules for 24-25

Read Colney Heath |MI School admission rules for 23-24

What happened in the last 2 years

2022
Number of places available 30
Number of applications made 42
Number of places offered 20

Places offered under each rule in 2023

Rules (in rule priority order)

Education, Health And Care (EHC) Plan
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https://www.hertfordshire.gov.uk/services/schools-and-education/schools-directory/school.aspx?school=Colney+Heath+JMI+School&schoolcode...

2023

30

42

26

2023
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javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
https://www.hertfordshire.gov.uk/actweb/education/Admissions/LandingPageHandoff.cfm
https://live.cloud.servelec-synergy.com/Hertfordshire/Synergy/Enquiries/Citizen/citizen.aspx/admissions
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Children Looked After Or Previously Looked After 0
Medical/Social 0
Siblings 11
Nearest School 9
Not Nearest School 4
Non Ranked Allocation 2

Places offered under each rule in 2022

Rules (in rule priority order) 2022
Education, Health And Care (EHC) Plan 0
Children Looked After Or Previously Looked After 0
Medical/Social 0
Siblings 7
Nearest School 9
Not Nearest School 4

Distance of the furthest child admitted in 2023 (in metres)

APP 45

https://www.hertfordshire.gov.uk/services/schools-and-education/schools-directory/school.aspx?school=Colney+Heath+JMI+School&schoolcode... 3/5


javascript:;

12/03/2024, 10:01 Colney Heath JMI School | Hertfordshire County Council | www.hertfordshire.gov.uk

Rule 2023
Nearest school 1273.19
Distance 8583.31

Distance of the furthest child admitted in 2022 (in metres)

Rule 2022
Nearest school 1161.23
Distance 3743.29

Use our 'Find Your Nearest School' system to identify the "nearest" school to your child's home
address, in accordance with Hertfordshire County Council's admission arrangements.

Yes - there are vacancies in Year 1 and Year 3

Updated: 11 March 2024

Vacancy information is only relevant to in year applications.

Schools aim to update their vacancy information every 2 weeks.

Treat this information as a guide only - the situation can change on a daily basis.

Performance table for Colney Heath JMI School.

Ofsted report and rating for Colney Heath JMI School.

Admissions Officer: Caroline Dove
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In Year Admissions Officer: Chloe Lee

District Schools Effectiveness Advisor: Ruth Cornish

SEND Local Offer at Colney Heath |MI School

Teach in Herts - see jobs in schools.

Back to school directory

Rate this page
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2011 Census - Journey to Work Mode Share

Work
mainly Bus, Other
ator | Underground, minibus Motorcycle, | Driving | Passenger method
from metro, light or scooteror | acaror | inacaror On of travel
home rail, tram Train coach Taxi moped van van Bicycle | foot | towork
St Albans 015 13% 1% 14% 2% 0% 1% 59% 3% 1% 4% 0%
District 13% 1% 18% 2% 0% 1% 52% 3% 2% 8% 0%
2011 Census - Journey to Work Distances
Work mainly
2kmto less 5kmto less 10km to less 20km to less 30kmtoless | 40kmto less 60km and at or from
Less than 2km | than 5km than 10km than 20km than 30km than 40km than 60km over home
St Albans 015 8% 18% 13% 15% 16% 4% 2% 2% 13%
District 12% 12% 14% 13% 10% 14% 2% 2% 13%
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SITE: 1

LOCATION:

CAR PARK

DATE:

13TH FEBRUARY 2024

DAY:

TUESDAY

N X

JOB TITLE: COLNEY HEATH
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PARKING BEATS

JOB REF: 13082

JOB NAME: COLNEY HEATH
SITE: 1

LOCATION: CAR PARK

In Zones 2, 3, 5 and 8 vehicles park 'nose to kerb' and the data highlighted yellow represents where parking was at capacity.

DATE:

DAY:

13/02/2024

TUESDAY

RESTRICTIONS VELTS:IBLI;T\IES RESTR':;IONS RESTR"I‘?TIONS HATCHINGS RESTRT?HONS HATCHINGS RESTRT?HONS stn::gnons nzsm":gnons v:gg:lnl.llzss nzsmp:é)nons N/A
[APPROX. TOTAL(

SPACES o 2 8 0 10 0 1 9 6 0 1 N/A
07:30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
08:00 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
08:20 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
08:30 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
08:40 0 2 7 0 2 0 0 2 5 0 1 0
08:50 [ 2 7 0 10 0 1 8 5 0 1 3
09:00 [ 1 5 0 8 0 1 6 3 0 1 5
09:10 [ 0 1 0 [ 0 [ 1 1 0 [ 1
09:20 [ 1 1 0 [ 0 [ 0 [ 0 [ 0
09:30 [ 0 [ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10:00 0 2 1 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1030 0 1 1 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11:00 0 1 1 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11:30 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12:00 0 2 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1230 0 2 2 0 [ 0 [ 0 1 0 0 0
13:00 [ 2 2 0 0 0 [ 0 [ 0 [ 0
1330 [ 2 2 0 [ 0 [ 0 [ 0 1 0
14:00 [ 1 [ 0 1 0 [ 0 [ 0 1 0
14:30 [ 1 1 0 [ 0 [ 0 0 0 1 0
14:40 0 2 4 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0
14:50 0 2 6 0 1 0 0 1 5 0 1 0
15:00 0 2 7 0 6 0 0 5 5 0 1 1
15:10 0 2 7 0 9 0 1 8 5 0 1 2
15:20 0 2 7 0 7 0 0 7 4 0 1 32
15:30 0 2 6 0 1 0 0 2 2 0 0 2
15:40 0 2 6 0 1 0 [ 2 4 0 0 2
15:45 0 2 6 0 [ 0 0 1 4 0 [ 1
15:50 [ 2 6 0 [ 0 [ 1 3 0 [ 1
16:00 [ 2 6 0 1 0 [ 1 4 0 [ 0
16:30 0 2 4 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0
17:00 0 2 6 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
17:30 0 2 4 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18:00 0 2 4 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18:30 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Land at Colney Heath, St Albans

Proposed Site Access

Road Safety Audit Response Report
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F1

F2

Project details
Table F.1 Project Details

Report title:

Land at Colney Heath, St Albans

Date:

20%™ February 2024

Document Reference and revision:

23356-05

Prepared by:

DTA Transportation

On behalf of:

Hertfordshire Council

Table F.2 Authorisation Sheet

Project: Land at Colney Heath, Site access and off-site
highway works
Report title: Road Safety Audit Response Report (RSA1)

Prepared by:

Name:

Simon Tucker

Position:

Director

Signed

Organisation:

DTA Transportation

Date:

20%™ February 2024

Approved by:

Name:

Position:

Signed

Organisation:

Date:

Introduction

This report sets out the design organisation response to problems raised in the Stage 1 Road
Safety Audit carried out by Meraki Alliance (reference MAL/HSCHRSA1RevO, 14" February
2024).

This audit formally considered the proposed access general arrangements. The received audit
is attached as Appendix A.

The audit has been divided into location specific problems. For ease, the responses below use
the same references as the received audit.
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F3

Key personnel
Table F.3 Key personnel

Overseeing Organisation:

Hertfordshire Council

RSA Team:

Jonathan Birkett — Audit Team Leader
Gillian Kidd — Audit Team Member
Meraki Alliance Ltd

Unit 1 Waterside

Old Boston Road

Wetherby

LS22 5NB

Design organisation:

DTA Transportation

Simon Tucker (sjt@dtatransportation.co.uk)
Forester House,

Doctors Lane,

Henley in Arden,

Warwickshire B95 5AW

T: 01564 793598
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F4 Road Safety Audit Decision Log
Table F.4 Road Safety Audit decision log

RSA Problem RSA recommendation Design organisation response | Overseeing Organisation Agreed RSA action
response
Problem: 1-1 Visibility at the crossing needs to | The problem and
be provided based on DMRB CD | recommendation are
Location: Inset crossing High Street 143 Table E/5.2. In this case a | accepted.

Summary: Obstructed visibility splays
will increase the risk of
pedestrian/vehicle collisions.

Details of site clearance works are not
provided. It is proposed to alter the
existing priority junction between the
High Street (Cul de Sac) and High
Street. The drawings also show an inset
uncontrolled crossing. The Audit Team
noted that there is vegetation within
the verge (photo) to the rear of the
existing footway on High Street that
could block visibility between a
pedestrian on the crossing and an
approaching vehicle turning left from
High Street resulting in an increased
risk of pedestrian/Vehicle collisions.

splay of 1.5m x 40m would be
appropriate.

The area of vegetation
clearance is shown on Drawing
23356-04c.

It is considered this matter can
be dealt with as part of the
detailed design discussions
regarding the necessary S278
highway works.
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Problem: 1-2

Location: Development access and Park
Lane.

Summary: A lack of pedestrians
crossing facilities will increase the risk
of trips and falls and pedestrian/vehicle
collisions.

It is proposed to construct a new
housing development and make
changes to the existing road layouts.
The Audit Team considered that there
is a lack of suitable uncontrolled
crossings proposed as part of the
works. These include:

1. Existing junction (to be used as
site access) with High Street.

2. Uncontrolled crossing of Park
Lane.

The drawings do appear to show an
uncontrolled crossing of High Street
(Cul de Sac) but no tactile is shown.

A lack of pedestrians crossing facilities
will increase the risk of trips and falls
and pedestrian/vehicle collisions.

It is recommended that
uncontrolled  crossings are
provided across the site access
junction with High Street, across
Park Lane and that the High
Street (Cul de Sac) is provided
with tactile paving.

The problem and the
recommendation are
accepted.

The tactile paving is shown on
Drawing 23356-04c.

It is considered this matter can
be dealt with and refined as
part of the detailed design

discussions  regarding the
necessary S278  highway
works.
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Problem: 1-3
Location: Site access road.

Summary: Inappropriate upstands on
western footway will increase the risk
of loss of control collisions.

It is proposed to construct a new
western footway along the site access
road adjacent to the school. The
drawings show that the new footway
(over which vehicles cross for parking)
will be a modest upstand. Details of the
upstand are not shown. Inappropriate
upstands on western footway will
increase the risk loss of control
collisions.

As vehicles will need to cross the
footway it is recommended that
the upstand is no greater than
25mm.

The problem and
recommendation are
accepted.

Drawing 23356-04c has been
annotated to state upstand no
greater than 25mm.

It is considered this matter can
be dealt with as part of the
detailed design discussions
regarding the necessary S278
highway works.
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F5 Design organisation and Overseeing Organisation statements
Table F.5 Design organisation statement

On behalf of the design organisation | certify that:

1) The RSA actions and other matters identified in response to the road safety audit
problems in this road safety audit have been discussed and agreed with the
Overseeing Organisation; or

2) The RSA actions and other matters identified in response to the road safety audit
problems in this road safety audit cannot be agreed and | wish to proceed to an
exception report

Name: Simon Tucker
Signed:
Position: Director
Organisation: DTA Transportation
Date: 20 February 2024
Table D.5 Overseeing Organisation statement

On behalf of the Overseeing Organisation | certify that:

1) The RSA actions and other matters identified in response to the road safety audit
problems in this road safety audit have been discussed and agreed with the design
organisation and will be progressed; or

2) The RSA actions and other matters identified in response to the road safety audit
problems in this road safety audit cannot be agreed and | wish to proceed to an
exception report

Name:

Signed:

Position:

Organisation:

Date:
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Safety Audit

APP 61



Land at Colney Heath
Road Safety Audit: Stage 1

Hertfordshire County Council Jonathan Birkett
County Hall Meraki Alliance Ltd
Hertford Riverside Court
SG13 8DQ Castle Gate
Wetherby
LS22 6LE

Tel:+44 (0) 7966296302
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tel:+44

Land at Colney Heath

Road Safety Audit: Stage 1

Report Produced for:

Report Produced by:
Report Dated:
Report Reference:

Road Safety Audit Team Leader:
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Jonathan Birkett
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Land at Colney Heath
Road Safety Audit: Stage 1

Contents Amendment Record

This report has been issued & amended as follows:

Issue | Revision Description Date Signed
1 0 FINAL REPORT 14 Feb 2024 JB/GK
Report Circulation Record
This report has been circulated, as follows:
Person Organisation No. of Date
Copies
Hertfordshire County Electronic 14 Feb 2024
Council
Nicola Sanderson DTA Electronic 14 Feb 2024
Gillian Kidd Meraki Alliance Ltd Electronic 14 Feb 2024
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1 Introduction
1.1 General
This report has been prepared in response to a request to undertake a Stage 1 Road
Safety Audit (i.e., carried out prior to construction), by Nicola Sanderson (DTA) on
behalf of Hertfordshire County Council. The scheme submitted for Audit is the new
development on land to the north of High Street, Colney Heath.
The speed limit on High Street is 30mph and is street lit.
The scope of the works included within this Road Safety Audit are:
o Proposed improvements to an existing junction for the development.
o Alterations to two existing priority junctions at Park Lane and High Street.
* New footway connection to the site.
¢ New uncontrolled crossings and
e Road markings.
Overseeing Organisation
Hertfordshire County Council.
Client
Tarmac.
Design Organisation
DTA.
The audit comprised an examination of documents forming the Audit Brief and an
examination of the site.
1.2 Documents Forming the Brief

The documents were made available to the Road Safety Audit Team by Nicola
Sanderson (DTA) on behalf of Hertfordshire County Council. The total documents
forming the Audit Brief are listed in Appendix 1:

Generally, the Brief comprised:

o Drawings.

0 Transport Statement.
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1.3

1.4

Collision Traffic and Speed Data

The latest five-year personal injury collision data has been obtained from Crashmap.
There has been one (slight) Personal Injury Collisions to the southwest of the
proposed works. The search area and collision plot are shown below.

Detailed traffic data is shown below:

08:00-09:00 0.133 0.383 0.516 6 17 23
17:00-18:00 0.352 0.153 0.505 16 7 23
12 Hour 2.32 2.35 4.67 104 106 210

85" Percentile speed data is summarised below:

85th Percentile Speeds (mph) 31.6 30.5

Details of Site Visit

A site inspection was undertaken on 14 February 2024 between 08:00 and 09:00.
The Audit Team spent 60 minutes on site understanding the proposed works and
their interaction with the local road network.
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1.5

During the site visit the weather was fine and the road surfaces were wet. No
incidents or were identified at the RSA site visit.

RSA Team and Format

It was considered that the information provided was sufficient for the purpose of
carrying out the Road Safety Audit Stage 1 requested.

The Road Safety Audit Team membership approved was:

JONATHAN BIRKETT IENG MICE FIHE
Holder of Certificate of Competency
Road Safety Audit Team Leader

G Kibb BSc (HoNs) MIHE
Road Safety Audit Team Member

The Road Safety Audit comprised an examination of the documents and drawings
supplied to the Road Safety Audit Team (referenced in Appendix 1 of this report). No
member of the Road Safety Audit Team has had any previous input to the design of
the scheme.

The Terms of Reference are as described in the National Highways Design Manual
for Roads and Bridges document GG119 ‘Road Safety Audit’. The scheme has been
examined and this report compiled only with regard to safety implications to road
users of the scheme as presented. It has not been verified for compliance with any
other Standards or criteria. However, in order to clearly explain a safety problem or
the recommendation to resolve a problem, the Audit Team may on occasion have
referred to a design standard for information only. However, any audit comments
should not be construed as implying that a technical audit has been undertaken in
any respect.

Furthermore, any recommendations included within this report should not be
regarded as being prescriptive design solution to the problem raised. They are
intended only to indicate a proportionate and viable means of eliminating or mitigating
the identified problem, as stipulated in GG119, and in no way imply that a formal
design process has been undertaken. There may be alternative methods of
addressing a problem which should be equally acceptable in achieving the desired
elimination or mitigation and these should be considered when responding to this
report.

It is the Project Sponsor’s responsibility to ensure that all problems raised by the
Road Safety Audit Team are given due consideration.

In the event of a collision and any resulting legal action, Meraki Alliance Ltd would
have to defend its actions on the basis that it took such care, as in all circumstances
was reasonably required, to ensure that the highway was not dangerous to road
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1.6

1.7

1.8

users. It is important therefore that recommendations contained in the report are
acted upon wherever possible.

Departures or Relaxations from Standards

No departures from standard have been provided to the RSA Team.

Items Outside the Scope of the Road Safety Audit

No items have been identified outside the scope of the RSA.

Information not provided for this Stage of Audit

All information required to undertake this RSA 1 was provided.
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Items Raised at Stage 1 Road Safety Audit

21

This section details the findings of this Stage 1 Road Safety Audit. All locations of
identified problems are illustrated on the plan included at Appendix 2.

RSA 1 Problems Stage 1

PROBLEM 11

Location: Inset crossing High Street

Summary: | Obstructed visibility splays will increase the risk of pedestrian/vehicle
collisions.

Details of site clearance works are not
provided. It is proposed to alter the existing
priority junction between the High Street (Cul
de Sac) and High Street. The drawings also
show an inset uncontrolled crossing. The
Audit Team noted that there is vegetation
within the verge (photo) to the rear of the
existing footway on High Street that could
block visibility between a pedestrian on the
crossing and an approaching vehicle turning
left from High Street resulting in an increased
risk of pedestrian/Vehicle collisions.

RECOMMENDATION

Visibility at the crossing needs to be provided based on DMRB CD 143 Table E/5.2. In
this case a splay of 1.5m x 40m would be appropriate.

PROBLEM 1-2

Location: Development access and Park Lane.

Summary: | A lack of pedestrians crossing facilities will increase the risk of trips and
falls and pedestrian/vehicle collisions.

It is proposed to construct a new housing development and make changes to the
existing road layouts. The Audit Team considered that there is a lack of suitable
uncontrolled crossings proposed as part of the works. These include:

1. Existing junction (to be used as site access) with High Street.
2. Uncontrolled crossing of Park Lane.

The drawings do appear to show an uncontrolled crossing of High Street (Cul de Sac)
but no tactile is shown.
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A lack of pedestrians crossing facilities will increase the risk of trips and falls and
pedestrian/vehicle collisions.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that uncontrolled crossings are provided across the site access
junction with High Street, across Park Lane and that the High Street (Cul de Sac) is
provided with tactile paving.

PROBLEM 1-3

Location: Site access road.

Summary: | Inappropriate upstands on western footway will increase the risk of loss
of control collisions.

It is proposed to construct a new western footway along the site access road adjacent
to the school. The drawings show that the new footway (over which vehicles cross for
parking) will be a modest upstand. Details of the upstand are not shown. Inappropriate
upstands on western footway will increase the risk loss of control collisions.

RECOMMENDATION

As vehicles will need to cross the footway it is recommended that the upstand is no
greater than 25mm.

END OF PROBLEMS IDENTIFIED AND RECOMMENDATIONS PRESENTED IN THIS
STAGE 1 ROAD SAFETY AUDIT
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3 Audit Team Statement

We certify that this Road Safety Audit has been carried out in accordance with GG119

ROAD SAFETY AUDIT TEAM LEADER

NAME: JONATHAN BIRKETT
SIGNED: M_,
POSITION: DIRECTOR
ORGANISATION MERAKI ALLIANCE LTD
DATE: 14 FEB 2024

ROAD SAFETY AUDIT TEAM MEMBER

NAME: GILLIAN KIDD

SIGNED:

PosITION: AUDIT TEAM MEMBER
ORGANISATION MERAKI ALLIANCE LTD
DATE: 14 FEB 2024
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Appendix 1 — Audited Documents

Transport Statement
Drawing of proposed improvements.

Traffic and speed data.
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Appendix 2 — Problem Location Plan
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Drawings
Drawing 23356-04c
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